

# REQUEST FOR QUOTE

**Port and Marine Services** 

201 William Street Key West, FL 33040

March 13, 2015

Port and Marine Services is requesting quotes for painting/coating of 146 steel I-beams at City Marina at Garrison Bight

### **TOTAL QUOTE AMOUNT – LUMP SUM**

\$25,550.00 \*

Total in Words: Twenty five thousand five hundred fifty 00/100

The Bidder shall submit a Schedule of Values with the Bid. The total amount to be paid the Contractor shall be the LUMP SUM Bid as adjusted for additions or deletions in number of units/ or resulting from the OWNER authorized changes in the project. The OWNER reserves the right to enter into a contract for all or portions of the project and to adjust the final LUMP SUM accordingly.

Please fax or email quotes to Karen Olson by Friday, April 3, 2015, 4:00 P.M. at 305-293-6438 or kolson@cityofkeywest-fl.gov.

Cost of work to be all inclusive for a complete job including permit fees, warranty, and as follows:

#### Preparation

The Project will require the vendor to remove rust scale and surface rust from 146 steel I beams that are approximately 110 "h x 5"w x 8"d and prep and clean all surface area using, needle gun, wire brush, grinder to make preparation for applying protective coatings.

Surfaces should be clean, dry and in sound paint worthy condition. The surface must be free of dirt, grease, oil, salts, loose rust and loose mill scale and any other foreign contaminants.

### **Painting**

Surface should be wiped down with solvent before applying protective coating. Product used shall be Sumter Enviro – Pox 949 High Build Mastic applying with brush or roller only, spraying is prohibited. Application of this product should be applied as directed by the manufacturer to achieve a 15 mil dry coating and also consider rolling and brushing may require additional coats to achieve required mil thickness.

#### Safety

Surrounding areas should be protected from paint spills and drips and precautions should be

taken to protect property belonging to the City of Key West and its lease holders from issues occurring during preparation of the steel I beams and entire time vendor is on site during the project.

Prior to bidding a site visit with Mr. David Hawthorne, Marina Supervisor (305-809-3982, <a href="mailto:dhawthorne@cityofkeywest-fl.gov">dhawthorne@cityofkeywest-fl.gov</a>), is to be performed.

Questions or to arrange a site visit, please contact Karen Olson, Deputy Port and Marine Services Director at 305-809-3803 or <a href="mailto:kolson@cityofkeywest-fl.gov">kolson@cityofkeywest-fl.gov</a>.

| BIDDER'S INFORMATION |                                      |  |  |  |
|----------------------|--------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Company Name:        | S.B. Painting and Grounds Maint Frc. |  |  |  |
| Address:             | 2314 Patterson Are                   |  |  |  |
|                      | Key West ff 33040                    |  |  |  |
| Contact Name:        | Steve Buckala                        |  |  |  |
| Email:               | buckaloosteve omen.com               |  |  |  |
| Telephone:           | 305-304-6994                         |  |  |  |
| Fax:                 | 305-292-0 <b>3</b> 54                |  |  |  |
| Signature: MW        | MyBrillala (Pres) Date: 3/30/15      |  |  |  |

### **Insurance Requirements:**

All contractors and subcontractors wishing to perform work for the City of Key West, Florida, will be required to comply with the following minimum insurance requirements:

Commercial General Liability Limits:

\$2,000,000 Aggregate \$1,000,000 Each Occurrence \$2,000,000 Products-Comp / Op Aggregate \$1,000,000 Personal & Advertising Injury \$300,000 Fire Damage / Legal

Coverage must include the following:

- Contractual Liability
- CG2010 (1185) or Equivalent
- No exclusion for XCU
- Products / Completed Operations
- Personal Injury

- Commercial Form

- Broad Form Property Damage
- Premises / Operations
- Independent Contractors (if any part of the work is to be subcontracted out)

Automobile Liability:

\$1,000,000 Combined Single Limit (Include Hired & Non-Owned Liability)

Additional Umbrella Liability:

\$0,000,000 Occurrence / Aggregate

Worker's Compensation: Employer's Liability:

Statutory \$1,000,000 Each Accident \$1,000,000 Disease-Policy Limit \$1,000,000 Disease-Each Employee

The above reflects the minimum requirements for working with the City of Key West. Any requirements found in a particular job's contract that are of a higher standard will prevail.

The City of Key West must be named as an additional insured under all policies other than worker's compensation. Contractors or subcontractors general liability shall be written on a primary and non-contributory basis. Certificates of insurance must be accompanied by a copy of the additional insured endorsement (CG 20101185 or combination of CG20100704 and CG20370704 will be accepted).

Contractors and subcontractors must obtain an endorsement from their carrier that waives and relinquishes any right of subrogation against the City of Key West and its agents, representatives, employees, and affiliates they might possess for any policy of insurance provided under this requirement or under any state or federal worker's compensation or employer's liability act.

Contractor's policies must be endorsed to give no less than thirty (30) days notice to the City in the event of material change or cancellation.

The City of Key West must be given a certificate of insurance showing that the above requirements have been met. The certificate of insurance must remain current and must include

copies of the requested endorsements (additional insured, cancellation notice, and waiver of subrogation) in order for the City to issue payments to the contractor or subcontractor.

### **Additional Information:**

Bidders must hold and furnish documentation of all State of Florida licenses, certifications, registrations or competency cards required in order to Bid and perform the work specified herein.

The successful Bidder will be required to show that he/she is in compliance with the provisions of Chapter 66 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West within 10-days of Notice of Award.

The successful Bidder must demonstrate that he/she holds, as a minimum, the following licenses and certificates:

- City of Key West License as defined in the Code of Ordinances, Chapter 66, enabling the Contractor to perform the work stated herein.
- A valid Certificate of Competency issued by the Chief Building Official of the City of Key West, which shall be valid throughout the contract time.
- A valid Business Tax Receipt issued by the City of Key West.

The CITY OF KEY WEST may reject bids: (1) for budgetary reasons, (2) if the bidder misstates or conceals a material fact in its Bid, (3) if the bidder does not strictly conform to the law or is non-responsive to Bid requirements, (4) if the bid is conditional, (5) if a change of circumstances occurs making the purpose of the bid unnecessary or (6) if such rejection is in the best interest of the CITY OF KEY WEST. The CITY OF KEY WEST may also waive any minor informalities or irregularities in any bid.

All bidders are required to submit the following:

- Bid Form
- Sworn statement under section 287.133(3)(a) Florida Statutes, on public entity crimes,
- Anti-Kickback Affidavit
- City of Key West Indemnification Form
- Certificate of insurance
- Domestic Partnership Affidavit
- Cone of Silence Affidavit

# SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(A) FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

# THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

| 1  | . This sworn statement is submitted with Bid or Proposal for Harry of   |
|----|---|
|    | Steel Beams   |
| 2  | This sworn statement is submitted by S.B. Pointing and Gaburd's Maint J (name of entity submitting sworn statement)  whose business address is2314 fatterson Are  |
|    |   |
|    | Key West M. 33040   |
|    | and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 10-1781880   |
|    | (If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual  |
|    | signing this sworn statement  |
| 3. | My name is Nancy Buckaloo (please print name of individual signing)   |
|    | and my relationship to the entity named above is Pres.  |
| 4. | I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), <u>Florida Statutes</u> , means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, material misrepresentation. |
| 5. | I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), <u>Florida Statutes</u> , means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by   |

of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.

means

indictment information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry

6. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes,

- a. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
- b. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
- 7. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(8), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.
- 8. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies).

Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity have been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989, AND (Please indicate which additional statement applies.)

There has been a proceeding concerning the conviction before a hearing of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer did not place the person or affiliate on the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

The person or affiliate was placed on the convicted vendor list. There has been a subsequent proceeding before a hearing officer of the State of

Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer determined that it was in the public interest to remove the person or affiliate from the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

The person or affiliate has not been put on the convicted vendor list. (Please describe any action taken by or pending with the Department of General Services.)

|   | Many Buckalow   |
|---|---|
|   | (signature) 3   30   15   |
| -   | (date)  |
| STATE OF HONGA  |   |
| COUNTY OF MONNOC  |   |
| PERSONALLY APPEARE                                      | ED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority,  |
| MAY BUCKOLO who, after fir (name of individual signing) | st being sworn by me, affixed his/her   |
| signature in the space provided above on this           | 30 day of MCVCh , 2015.   |
| My commission expires:                                  | VONCEUL NOTARY PUBLIC   |
|   | Notary Public State of Florida Raquel Mendez My Commission EE 137576 Expires 10/12/2015 |

## ANTI – KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT

| STATE OF FICE COUNTY OF MONYOR               | )<br>: SS<br>)  |
|--|---|
| paid to any employees of the City of         | rn, depose and say that no portion of the sum herein bid will be<br>Key West as a commission, kickback, reward or gift, directly or<br>my firm or by an officer of the corporation. |
| By: Nancy Buckaloo                           |   |
| Sworn and subscribed before me thi 2014.     | s 30 day of MOUCH 201,5   |
| NOTARY PUBLIC, State of \( \sum_{\lambda} \) | made at Large   |
| My Commission Expires:                       | Notary Public State of Florida Raquel Mendez My Commission EE 137576 Expires 10/12/2015   |

### **INDEMNIFICATION**

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the CONTRACTOR expressly agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Key West, their officers, directors, agents, and employees (herein called the "indemnitees") from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, such legal expenses to include costs incurred in establishing the indemnification and other rights agreed to in this Paragraph, to persons or property, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of the CONTRACTOR, its Subcontractors or persons employed or utilized by them in the performance of the Contract. Claims by indemnitees for indemnification shall be limited to the amount of CONTRACTOR's insurance or \$1 million per occurrence, whichever is greater. The parties acknowledge that the amount of the indemnity required hereunder bears a reasonable commercial relationship to the Contract and it is part of the project specifications or the bid documents, if any.

The indemnification obligations under the Contract shall not be restricted in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation, or benefits payable by or for the CONTRACTOR under workers' compensation acts, disability benefits acts, or other employee benefits acts, and shall extend to and include any actions brought by or in the name of any employee of the CONTRACTOR or of any third party to whom CONTRACTOR may subcontract a part or all of the Work. This indemnification shall continue beyond the date of completion of the work.

| CONTRACTO | R:S. B. Painting and Grounds Maint-FreEAL:        |
|-----------|---|
|           | 23 14 Patterson Are Kly West Pl. 33040<br>Address |
|           | Many Bulala<br>Signature                          |
|           | Marcy Bullatoo<br>Print Name                      |
|           | Title Title                                       |
| DATE:     | 4/3/15  |

### **EQUAL BENEFITS FOR DOMESTIC PARTNERS AFFIDAVIT**

| STATE OF Pa : SS COUNTY OF Monroe )   |
|---|
| I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that the firm of S.B. fairting and Grounds Main't provides benefits to domestic partners of its employees on the same basis as it provides benefits to employees' spouses per City of Key West Ordinance Sec. 2-799. |
| By: Maney Bullalow  |
| Sworn and subscribed before me this   |
| day of March, 2015.  NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Handal at Large  |
| My Commission Expires: 10/12/2015   |
| Notary Public State of Florida Raquel Mendez My Commission EE137576 Expires 10/12/2015  |

## **CONE OF SILENCE AFFIDAVIT**

| STATE OF Pla ) : SS COUNTY OF Manyor )   |
|--|
| I the undersigned hereby duly sworn depose and say that all owner(s), partners, officers, directors, employees and agents representing the firm of S.B. Farragend Grand Maint Thave read and understand the limitations and procedures regarding communications concerning City of Key West issued competitive solicitations pursuant to City of Key West Ordinance Section 2-773 Cone of Silence (attached). Named Bushala) |
| Sworn and subscribed before me this  |
| Day of MOVCM, 2015.  ROTARY PUBLIC, State of Tight at Large  |
| My Commission Expires: (0/12/2015  |
| Notary Public State of Florida Raquel Mendez My Commission EE 137576 Expires 10/12/2015  |

### **Elke Rockteschel**

From:

David Hawthorne

Sent:

Wednesday, April 08, 2015 11:29 AM

To:

Elke Rockteschel

Subject:

FW: RE:

Per Karens request, she asked me to ask the vendor to lower the price to 25,000.00 to meet budget requirements, can you print and attach this email along with the back up for S.B painting

David Hawthorne

City Marina Supervisor City Marina at Garrison Bight 1801 N Roosevelt Blvd Key West, Fla 33040 305-809-3982

From: Steve or Nancy Buckaloo [mailto:buckaloosteve@msn.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 08, 2015 11:12 AM

To: David Hawthorne

Subject: RE:

Good Morning David, As per conversation S.B. Painting is willing to paint the I Beams at the City Marina for 25,0000.

Please advise.

If you have any questions please feel to contact us. Thank you for the opportunity to bid for you.

Steve Buckaloo S.B. Painting 2314 Patterson Ave Key West Fl. 33040 Ph: 305-304-6994

From: buckaloosteve@msn.com

Subject: Fwd:

Date: Tue, 7 Apr 2015 16:22:42 -0400 To: <a href="mailto:dhawthorne@cityofkeywest-fl.gov">dhawthorne@cityofkeywest-fl.gov</a>

### Sent from my iPhone

### Begin forwarded message:

From: Steve or Nancy Buckaloo < buckaloosteve@msn.com >

Date: April 6, 2015 at 8:30:26 PM EDT To: <a href="mailto:dhawthor@keywestcity.com">dhawthor@keywestcity.com</a>

Port and Marine Services 201 William Street Key West, Fl. 33040

Attn: David

Schedule of Values for City Marina Garrison Bight I beams:

Materials- \$8,000.00 Wages- \$10,000 Overhead insurances- \$2,500 Profit- approx. \$5,000

Steve Buckaloo S.B. Painting 2314 Patterson Ave Key West Fl. 33040 Ph: 305-304-6994